

No. 21-0518

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

CITY OF HOUSTON, TEXAS,

Petitioner,

v.

HOUSTON PROFESSIONAL FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION, LOCAL 341,

Respondent.

On Review from the Fourteenth District Court of Appeals
Nos. 14-18-00990-CV and 14-18-00976-CV

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Lowell F. Denton
State Bar No. 05764700
lfdenton@rampagelaw.com
DENTON NAVARRO ROCHA
BERNAL & ZECH, P.C.
2517 N. Main Ave.
San Antonio, Texas 78212-4685
Telephone: (210) 227-3243
Facsimile: (210) 225-4881

William J. Boyce
State Bar No. 02760100
bboyce@adjtlaw.com
Marisa C. Hurd
State Bar No. 24041157
ALEXANDER DUBOSE & JEFFERSON LLP
1844 Harvard Street
Houston, Texas 77008
Telephone: (713) 523-2358
Facsimile: (713) 522-4553

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities	2
Introduction	6
Argument.....	8
I. The Association cannot conceal the separation of powers violation by erroneously recasting its forward-looking claim as a request for past damages.	8
A. The Association did not sue for past damages.....	8
B. The Association’s cases are inapposite.....	13
II. The Association misplaces its reliance on due process void-for-vagueness standards.	21
III. Chapter 174 requires good faith collective bargaining with respect to prevailing compensation and other conditions of employment in the private sector.	23
Prayer for Relief.....	25
Certificate of Compliance	27
Certificate of Service	28

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Diversified Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Tex. State Bd. of Ins.</i> , 631 S.W.2d 805 (Tex. App.—Austin 1982, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	17
<i>Bell v. Moores</i> , 832 S.W.2d 749 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1992, writ denied).....	10
<i>Bldg. & Const. Trades Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Turnage</i> , 705 F. Supp. 5 (D.D.C. 1988) (mem. op.)	20
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 26 Cl. Ct. 699 (1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 1 F.3d 1252 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 1578 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Brown v. Todd</i> , 53 S.W.3d 297 (Tex. 2001).....	11
<i>Chem. Bank & Tr. Co. v. Falkner</i> , 369 S.W.2d 427 (Tex. 1963)	8, 14, 17
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat'l Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	20
<i>City of Austin v. Quick</i> , 930 S.W.2d 678 (Tex. App.—Austin 1996), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 7 S.W.3d 109 (Tex. 1998).....	11
<i>City of Corinth v. NuRock Dev., Inc.</i> , 293 S.W.3d 360 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2009, no pet.).....	18
<i>City of Dallas v. Sabine River Auth.</i> , No. 03-15-00371-CV, 2017 WL 2536882 (Tex. App.—Austin June 7, 2017, no pet.) (mem. op.)	18

<i>City of Houston v. Houston Pro. Fire Fighters’ Ass’n, Loc. 341,</i> 626 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. App.-Houston [14th Dist.[2021], pet. filed)	6, 14, 24
<i>City of Port Arthur v. Int’l Ass’n of Fire Fighters, Loc. 397,</i> 807 S.W.2d 894 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 1991, writ denied).....	12
<i>City of San Antonio v. Int’l Ass’n of Fire Fighters, Local 624, San Antonio,</i> 539 S.W.2d 931 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1976, no writ).....	15
<i>Com. Life Ins. Co. v. Tex. State Bd. of Ins.,</i> 808 S.W.2d 552 (Tex. App.—Austin 1991, writ denied).....	17
<i>Daniel v. Tyrrell & Garth Inv. Co.,</i> 93 S.W.2d 372 (Tex. 1936).....	8, 17, 18
<i>Davis v. City of Lubbock,</i> 326 S.W.2d 699 (Tex. 1959)	8, 17
<i>Davis v. Dist. of Columbia Child & Fam. Servs. Agency,</i> 304 F.R.D. 51 (D.D.C. 2014).....	20
<i>Dep’t of Pub. Safety v. Petty,</i> 482 S.W.2d 949 (Tex. App.—Austin 1972, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	17
<i>In re Forlenza,</i> 140 S.W.3d 373 (Tex. 2004)	10
<i>Holloway v. Butler,</i> 828 S.W.2d 810 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1992, writ denied).....	19, 22
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters, Loc. Union No. 2390 v. City of Kingsville,</i> 568 S.W.2d 391 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1978, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	6, 16, 21
<i>In re Johnson,</i> 554 S.W.2d 775 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1977), writ ref’d n.r.e., writ dism’d w.o.j., 569 S.W.2d 882 (Tex. 1978) (per curiam).....	19
<i>Key W. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Ins.,</i> 350 S.W.2d 839 (Tex. 1961)	13, 14, 15

<i>Macias v. Rylander</i> , 995 S.W.2d 829 (Tex. App.—Austin 1999, no pet.).....	17
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 323 S.W.3d 493 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)	23
<i>Pogue v. Duncan</i> , 770 S.W.2d 867 (Tex. App.—Tyler 1989, writ denied).....	19
<i>Prentis v. Atlantic Coast Line</i> , 211 U.S. 210 (1908).....	15, 16
<i>Scott v. Tex. State Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 384 S.W.2d 686 (Tex. 1964)	17
<i>Taxpayers’ Ass’n of Harris Cnty. v. City of Houston</i> , 105 S.W.2d 655 (Tex. 1937)	11
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Bus. v. Tex. Air Control Bd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993)	10
<i>Tex. Boll Weevil Eradication Found., Inc. v. Lewellen</i> , 952 S.W.2d 454 (Tex. 1997)	8, 17
<i>TitleMax of Tex., Inc. v. City of Austin</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, No. 01-20-00071-CV, 2021 WL 5364773 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Nov. 18, 2021, no pet.).....	10
<i>TJFA, L.P. v. Tex. Comm’n on Env’tl Quality</i> , 368 S.W.3d 727 (Tex. App.—Austin 2012, pet. denied)	10
<i>Vogler v. Pac. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 01-16-00457-CV, 2017 WL 2980177 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] July 13, 2017, no pet.) (mem. op.).....	10
<i>Wichita Cnty. v. Griffin</i> , 284 S.W.2d 253, 256 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1955, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	19
Statutes	
Tex. Loc. Gov’t Code § 174.002(a).....	24

Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 174.00825
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 174.02116, 25
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 174.022(a).....9
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 174.10525
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 174.15225
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 174.15325
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 174.25216, 25
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 174.252(b)(2).....16
